
as of 14Oct14

N Confirmed
Country                  

Organisation
Mr/ Ms First Name Last Name Title Affiliation Address City, State Post Code Country Phone E-Mail

1 YES BRAZIL Ms.  Inês Magalhães National Secretary Brazil Ministry of Cities

Esplanada dos 

Miniserios - Bloco A - 

Sala 304 Brasilia/DF 70050-901 BRAZIL imagalhaes@cidades.gov.br

2 YES BRAZIL Ms. Junia Santa Rosa

Secretária Nacional de Habitação 

Adjunta Brazil Ministry of Cities

Esplanada dos 

Miniserios - Bloco A - 

Sala 304 Brasilia/DF 70050-901 BRAZIL (+55 11) 21081772 junia.santarosa@gmail.com

3 YES BRAZIL Ms.  Fernanda Teodoro Pontes Gerente Executiva Caixa Economica Federal BRAZIL

4 YES ETHIOPIA Hon Mekuria Haile Minister

Ministry of Urban Development, Housing 

and Construction P.O. Box: 24134/1000 Addis Ababa ETHIOPIA mekuria.2000@gmail.com

5 YES ETHIOPIA Mr. Alemakef Tassew

Head, Department of Statistics, 

Research and Development

Ministry of Urban Development, Housing 

and Construction P.O. Box: 24134/1000 Addis Ababa ETHIOPIA

251-911-993380;  251-

554-1264

alemetassew@gmail.com; 

alemetassew@yahoo.com

6 FRANCE

French Ministry of Foreign Affairs/French 

Embassy ETHIOPIA emilie.maehara@diplomatie.gouv.fr

7 YES GERMANY Mr. Franz Marré

Head of Division 313, Water, Energy, 

Urban Development and Geo Sector

Federal Ministry for Economic 

Cooperation and Development (BMZ) Postfach 12 03 22 53045 Bonn GERMANY 49 228 99 535 3783

franz.marre@bmz.bund.de, 

Kerstin.Hugler@bmz.bund.de; inga.beie@giz.de

8 YES GERMANY Mr. Gunter Meinert

Programme Manager, Policy Advice 

for Urban Development

Deutsche Gesellschaft für Internationale 

Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) GmbH Postfach 5180 65726 Eschborn GERMANY

Tel.: ++49-6196/79 

2679 guenter.meinert@giz.de;  inga.beie@giz.de

9 YES HFHI Mr. Steve Weir Vice President, Global Outreach Habitat for Humanity International

1424 K Street N.W., 

Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005-2429 USA

Office: (202) 239-4406; 

Cell: (202) 380-7051 JKatz@habitat.org

10 ITALY Martinoli@esteri.it

11 NIGERIA Ms. Edna Deimi Tobi

Deputy Director (Multilateral 

Programmes), Department of 

Urban and Regional Development

Federal Ministry of Lands, Housing 

and Urban Development

Federal Ministry of 

Lands, Housing and 

Urban Development Mabushi, Abuja NIGERIA 23408033051952 ednatobi@hotmail.com

12 PHILIPPINES Mr. Vaughn E. Delos Reyes

Deputy Executive Director for Admin 

& Finance League of Cities of the Philippines

Unit J & K, 7th Floor, 

CyberOne Building, #11 

Eastwood Avenue, 

Bagumbayan Quezon City 1110 PHILIPPINES

DL +632-781 4550 Tel # 

+632-470 6813; 

Mobile: +63916 786 

8350 ved.lcp@gmail.com

13 SOUTH AFRICA Ms. Monika Glinzler Director: International Relations Department of Human Settlements Private Bag X654 Pretoria 1 SOUTH AFRICA 27-21421-1569

Monika.glinzler@dhs.gov.za, 

cebsim@gmail.com

14 YES SWEDEN Mr. Mikael Atterhoeg

Theme Coordinator for 

Environment, Climate Change and 

Sustainable Services Sida Sveavagan, 20 Stockholm SE 105-25 SWEDEN 46 8 698-5472 mikael.atterhog@sida.se

15 YES SWITZERLAND Ms. Nicole Suhner Programme Manager SECO Holzikofenweg 36 Berne 3003 SWITZERLAND 00 41 58 462 55 29 nicole.suhner@seco.admin.ch

16 METROPOLIS Mr Alain Le Saux Secretary General Metopolis

C/ Avinyó, 15 - 3a 

planta Barcelona 8002 SPAIN Tel: (+34) 93 342 94 60 alesaux@metropolis.org

17 METROPOLIS Ms. Lia Brum Metopolis

C/ Avinyó, 15 - 3a 

planta Barcelona 8002 SPAIN lbrum@metropolis.org

18 YES UCLG Mr. Josep Roig Secretary General United Cities and Local Governmetns Carrer Avinyo, 15 Barcelona 8002 SPAIN j.roig@uclg.org; e.silva@uclg.org

19 YES UCLG Ms. Emilia Saiz Director, Institutional Relations United Cities and Local Governments Carrer Avinyo, 15 Barcelona 8002 SPAIN 34 93 34 28 761 e.saiz@uclg.org; r.martinez@uclg.org

20 YES UCLGA Mr. Jean Pierre Elong Mbassi Secretary General

United Cities and Local Governments, 

Africa

22, Essaadyine Street, 

Quartier Hassan Rabat MOROCCO 212 537260062/63

elongmbassi@yahoo.fr, 

elongmbasse@uclgafrica.org; 

secretariat@uclga.org

21 YES UN-HABITAT Mr. Alioune Badiane Director, Programme Division UN-Habitat P.O. Box 30030 GPO Nairobi 00100 KENYA 254 20 7623075

Alioune.Badiane@unhabitat.org, 

Theresa.Mailu@unhabitat.org

22 YES UN-HABITAT Ms. Asa Johnsson Project Formulation Support Unit UN-Habitat P.O. Box 30030 GPO Nairobi 00100 KENYA (+254) 20-7624242 Asa.Jonsson@unhabitat.org

23 YES

UN-HABITAT 

(observer) Mr. Mathias Spaliviero

Senior Human Settlements Officer, 

Regional Office for Africa 

UN-Habitat P.O. Box 30030 GPO Nairobi 00100 KENYA (254) 20 7624716 mathias.spaliviero@unhabitat.org

24 YES

UN-HABITAT 

(observer) Mr. Aklilu  Fikresilassie HPM for Ethiopia UN-Habitat aklilu.fikresilassie@undp.org 
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25 YES UNEP Ms. Soraya Smaoun

Programme Manager Built 

Environment UNEP 15, rue de Milan Paris F-75441 FRANCE 0033 1 44 37 19 80 Soraya.Smaoun@unep.org

26 YES UNITED KINGDOM Mr. Tony Burden

Head, Growth and Resilience 

Department DFID 22 Whitehall London

UNITED 

KINGDOM

0044 1355 84 3826 | 

mobile: 0044 7831 

258719 O30 T-Burdon@dfid.gov.uk

27 YES UNITED KINGDOM Ms. Rubbinna Karruna Urban Advisor DFID 22 Whitehall London

UNITED 

KINGDOM

44 (0)20 7023 1120; 44 

(0)7557 079 422 R-Karruna@dfid.gov.uk

28 YES

DFID Ethiopia 

(observer) Ms. Clare Bell DFID Ethiopia Addis Ababa ETHIOPIA

29 YES

DFID Ethiopia 

(observer) Ms. Emma Williams DFID Ethiopia Addis Ababa ETHIOPIA

30 YES WORLD BANK Mr. Sameh Wahba

Practice Manager, Global Urban and 

DRM Unit The World Bank 1818 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20433 USA

1 (202) 458-8671; +1 

(202) 600-5637

swahba@worldbank.org, 

abarra@worldbank.org

31 YES WORLD BANK Mr. Kevin Milroy Sr. Operations Officer The World Bank 1818 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20433 USA 001 202 473-5264 kmilroy@worldbank.org

32 YES SDI Ms. Sheela Patel Director

Society for the Promotion of Area 

Resource Centres (SPARC)

P.O. Box 9389, 52 

Miami, Bhulabhai Desal 

Road Bombay INDIA 00 91 22 386 5053

sparcssns@gmail.com; sheela@sparcindia.org; 

sparc1@vsnl.com

33 YES SDI Mr. Joel Bolnick Regional Co-ordinator

Slum Dwellers Interational (SDI) 

Secretariat

P.O Box 14038 

Mowbray Cape Town 7705 SOUTH AFRICA 27 21 689 9408 bolnick@mac.com, joel@sdinet.org

34 YES

Cities Alliance Policy 

Advisory Forum Ms. Clare Short Chairperson Cities Alliance Policy Advisory Forum 23 Larkhall Rise London SW4 6JB 

UNITED 

KINGDOM 44 7717 223 119 shortclare@gmail.com

35 YES UNOPS Ms. Marie-Noel Vaeza

Director of the Global Partner 

Services Office (GPSO) UNOPS

UN City, Marmorvej 51, 

PO Box 2695 Copenhagen 2100 DENMARK +45 4533 5000 marianoelv@unops.org

36 OMIDYAR

37 YES NYU Mr. David DeGroot Consultant New York University Florida UNITED STATES 400albert@gmail.com; tsigereda3@yahoo.com

38 YES

Cities Alliance 

Secretariat Mr. Julian Baskin Head, Programme Unit Cities Alliance Secretariat Rue Royale 94 Brussels 1000 BELGIUM jbaskin@citiesalliance.org

39 YES

Cities Alliance 

Secretariat Mr. William Cobbett Director Cities Alliance Secretariat Rue Royale 94 Brussels 1000 BELGIUM wcobbett@citiesalliance.org

40 YES

Cities Alliance 

Secretariat Ms. Susanna Henderson Partnership Officer Cities Alliance Secretariat Rue Royale 94 Brussels 1000 BELGIUM shenderson@citiesalliance.org

41 YES

Cities Alliance 

Secretariat Ms. Nune Karakhanyan Executive Associate Cities Alliance Secretariat Rue Royale 94 Brussels 1000 BELGIUM nkarakhanyan@citiesalliance.org

42 YES

Cities Alliance 

Secretariat Ms. Phyllis Kibui Head of Finance and Operations Cities Alliance Secretariat Rue Royale 94 Brussels 1000 BELGIUM pkibui@citiesalliance.org

43 YES

Cities Alliance 

Secretariat Ms. Anaclaudia Rossbach LAC Regional Advisor Cities Alliance Secretariat N/A San Paolo N/A BRAZIL 

0055 11 99 13 31 

760 arossbach@citiesalliance.org

44 YES

Cities Alliance 

Secretariat Ms. Federico Silva Senior Programme Specialist Cities Alliance Secretariat Rue Royale 94 Brussels 1000 BELGIUM fsilva@citiesalliance.org
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